

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
ON APPEAL FROM OAKLAND COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT**

DON'T DRILL THE HILLS, INC.,
a Michigan nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v

CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS,
a Michigan municipal corporation,
JORDAN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC,
a Michigan limited liability company, and
SUNOCO PIPELINE, L.P., a Texas limited
partnership,

Defendants – Appellees.

COA No. 324717

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 14-140827-CH

TIMOTHY J. LOZEN (P37683)
MATTHEW C. LOZEN (P73062)
LOZEN, KOVAR & LOZEN, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant
511 Fort Street, Suite 402
Port Huron, MI 48060
(810) 987-3970

JOHN D. STARAN (P35649)
P. DANIEL CHRIST (P45080)
HAFELI STARAN & CHRIST, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant – Appellee
City of Rochester Hills
2055 Orchard Lake Road
Sylvan Lake, MI 48320-1746
(248) 731-3080

MICHAEL A COX (P43039)
DANILO V. ARTAEV (P74495)
THE MIKE COX LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant – Appellee
Jordan Development Company, LLC
17430 Laurel Park Dr. North, Ste. 120E
Livonia, MI 48152
(734) 591-4002

ARTHUR J. LEVASSEUR (P29394)
TROY C. OTTO (P67448)
FISCHER, FRANKLIN & FORD
Attorneys for Defendant – Appellee
Sunoco Pipeline, P.C.
500 Griswold Street, Suite 3500
Detroit, MI 48226-3808
(313) 962-5210

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS'

BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities -----	v-vi
Jurisdiction -----	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented-----	vii-ix
Counter-Statement of Facts -----	1-4
Argument -----	4-30
I. INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY.-----	4-8
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.-----	8
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DDHI LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OF THE CITY’S OIL AND GAS LEASE WITH JORDAN OR PIPELINE EASEMENT GRANTED TO SUNOCO. -----	9
A. Private Citizens Do Not Have Standing to Represent the Public Interest. -----	9-10
B. Neither DDHI, Nor Its Individual Members, Have an Interest That Will be Affected Differently From the General Public. -----	10-11
C. This is Not a “Voter’s Rights” Case. -----	11-13
D. Michigan’s Environmental Law is Designed to Protect Citizens From Potential Adverse Impacts Relating to Oil and Gas Exploration and Development. -----	13
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DDHI FAILED TO PRESENT A CASE OF ACTUAL CONTROVERSY, WHICH IS PREREQUISITE TO DECLARATORY JUDGMENT UNDER MCR 2.605(A).-----	14
A. There is No Actual Injury or Loss, Nor is There any Future Conduct of Plaintiff DDHI to be Guided. -----	14-15
B. The Absence of an Actual Controversy Deprives the Court of Subject Matter Jurisdiction. -----	15

C.	DDHI Failed to Assert a Legal Private Cause of Action to Enforce the City Charter or Home Rule Cities Act.-----	16-17
V.	THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT CITY CHARTER SEC. 11.8 DID NOT REQUIRE VOTER APPROVAL BEFORE THE CITY COULD ENTER INTO THE OIL AND GAS LEASE WITH JORDAN OR GRANT THE PIPELINE EASEMENT TO SUNOCO. -----	18
A.	Rules of Construction Apply to the City Charter. -----	18-19
B.	Subsurface and Surface Estates are Distinguishable. -----	19
C.	Conditions Included In the Oil and Gas Lease Ensure Consistency With the City Charter. -----	19-20
D.	The Oil and Gas Laying Below the Surface is Not “Park” or “Open Space” for Purposes of City Charter Sec 11.8 or MCL 117.5(1)(e).-----	21-23
E.	Subsurface Oil Exploration is Not a “Use” of the Park.-----	23-24
F.	The Designation of the Two City Parks as Parks Has Not Changed.-----	24
G.	DDHI Misconstrues the City Charter -----	25
H.	The Supreme Court Previously Determined that an Oil and Gas Lease Did Not Violate a Park Use Restriction-----	26-27
I.	The Sunoco Pipeline Easement was a Lawful Existing Use That Does Not Violate the City Charter. -----	27-28
VI.	THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CITY’S OIL AND GAS LEASE WITH JORDAN AND GRANTING OF THE PIPELINE EASEMENT TO SUNOCO DID NOT VIOLATE THE HOME RULE CITIES ACT’S PROHIBITION, AT MCL 117.5(1)(e), AGAINST SELLING A PARK OR CEMETERY WITHOUT VOTER APPROVAL. -----	28
A.	The City’s Oil and Gas Lease With Jordan and the Pipeline Easement Granted to Sunoco are Not Sales for Purposes of MCL 117.5(1)(e). -----	28-29
B.	The State Legislature Did Not Include Leases or Easements In MCL.117.5(1)(e). -----	29

C. A Sale of a Park or Cemetery is Distinguishable From the
Lease of Subsurface Oil and Gas Rights. -----29-30

Conclusion and Relief Requested-----30-31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc v City of Holland</i> , 463 Mich 675, 689 (2001).....	8
<i>Alan v Wayne</i> , 388 Mich 210, 253 (1970)	29
<i>Central Land Co v Grand Rapids</i> , 302 Mich 105 (1942)	22, 26, 27
<i>Certain-Teed Products Corp v Paris Twp</i> , 351 Mich 434 (1958)	23
<i>Citizens for Common Sense v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43, 55 (2000).....	14
<i>City of Shreveport v Kahn</i> , 193 So 461; 194 La 55 (1940).....	27
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n v Detroit</i> , 127 Mich App 673, 677 (1983)	19
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass’n v Detroit</i> , 452 Mich 339, 342 n 2 (1996)	8
<i>Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682, 691 (1994).....	19
<i>Dishaw v Somerville Assoc</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 3, 2003 (Docket No 242048)	10
<i>Dodak v State Admin Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547, 554 (1993)	9
<i>Dodge v North End Improvement Ass’n</i> , 189 Mich 16, 27-28 (1915).....	21
<i>Drake v City of Benton Harbor</i> , unpublished per curiam decision of the Court of Appeals, issued January 21, 2010 (Docket No. 287502)	21
<i>Driver v Hanley (After Remand)</i> , 226 Mich App 558, 566 (1997).....	16
<i>Erickson v Michigan Land & Iron Co</i> , 50 Mich 604 (1883)	30
<i>Fieger v Comm’r of Ins</i> , 174 Mich App 467, 471 (1988).....	9, 14
<i>Franges v General Motors</i> , 404 Mich 590, 612 (1979).....	23
<i>Groves v Dept of Corr</i> , 295 Mich App 1 (2011).....	8, 14
<i>Helmkamp v Livonia City Council</i> , 160 Mich App 442, 445 (1987)	12
<i>Herbolsheimer v SMS Holding Co</i> , 239 Mich App 236, 240 (2000).....	8
<i>Houghton v Keller</i> , 256 Mich App 336, 339-340 (2003)	17
<i>Howe v City of Lowell</i> , 51 NE 536; 171 Mass 575 (1898)	27
<i>In re Storm</i> , 204 Mich App 323, 325 (1994)	8
<i>Inglis v Public School Employees Retirement Bd</i> , 374 Mich 10 (1964).....	9
<i>Keaton v Oklahoma City</i> , 102 P2d 938; 187 Okla 593 (1940)	27
<i>Lansing Schools Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349, 372 (2010)	10, 16
<i>Leemreis v Sherman Twp</i> , 273 Mich 691 (2007).....	15
<i>Linton v Howard</i> , 163 Mich 556, 562 (1910)	23
<i>Mack v Detroit</i> , 243 Mich App 132, 140 (2000)	16
<i>Mendez v Detroit</i> , 337 Mich 476, 482 (1953).....	13
<i>Michigan Citizens for Water Conservation v Nestle Waters</i> , 479 Mich 280 (2007)	9
<i>Michigan Ed Ass’n v Superintendent of Public Instruct</i> , 272 Mich App 1, 8 (2006).....	15
<i>People Ex Rel State Lands v City of Long Beach</i> , 200 Cal App 2d 609 (1962)	27
<i>People v Jones</i> , 201 Mich App 449, 456-457 (1993)	17
<i>People v Terry</i> , 124 Mich App 656 (1983).....	21
<i>Quinn v Pere Marquette Ry</i> , 256 Mich 143, 155 (1931)	17
<i>Rorke v Savoy Energy</i> , 260 Mich App 251 (2003)	19
<i>Salzer v East Lansing</i> , 263 Mich 626 (1933).....	12
<i>Schmude Oil v Dept of Environmental Quality</i> , 306 Mich App 35 (2014).....	2
<i>Scovill v Ypsilanti</i> , 207 Mich 288 (1919).....	24
<i>SMFB v Killeen</i> , 153 Mich App 370 (1986)	24

<i>Spiek v Dep't of Transportation</i> , 456 Mich 331, 337 (1998).....	8
<i>Stevens Mineral Co v Michigan</i> , 164 Mich App 692, 696 (1987).....	29
<i>Taylor v Continental Southern Corp</i> , 280 P2d 514, 518-519; 131 Cal App 2d 267 (1955).....	27
<i>Thomas v Wilcox Trust</i> , 185 Mich App 733 (1990).....	30
<i>Trout Unltd v City of White Cloud</i> , 195 Mich App 343, 348 (1992).....	9
<i>UAW v Central Michigan Univ</i> , 295 Mich App 486, 495 (2012).....	15
<i>VanSlooten v Larsen</i> , 410 Mich 21 (1980).....	19
<i>Wade v Dept of Corr</i> , 439 Mich 158 (1992).....	8
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 377, 388 (2008).....	17
<i>Waterford School Dist v State Bd of Ed</i> , 98 Mich App 658, 662 (1980).....	9
<i>West v Portage</i> , 392 Mich 458, 466 (1974).....	24
<i>Wortelboer v Benzie</i> , 212 Mich App 208, 217 (1995).....	8
Statutes	
MCL 117.1.....	16
MCL 117.5(1)(e).....	viii, 3, 5, 21, 24, 28, 29, 30
MCL 168.327.....	17
MCL 324.61501.....	13
MCL 600.2041(3).....	13
MCL 600.631.....	13
MCL 81.1c.....	12
Court Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(5).....	8, 13, 15, 30
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	8, 15, 17, 28, 30
MCR 2.116(G)(5).....	8
MCR 2.605.....	14, 15, 30
MCR 2.605(A).....	vii, 4, 14
Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed).....	21
Mich Admin Code R 324.1205, 324.1206.....	13
Mich Admin Code R 324.201.....	13
Mich Admin Code R 324.201(2)(d), 324.205.....	13
Mich Admin Code R 324.201(2)(f).....	13
